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2006-04-24 Millennium bcp earnings release for the 
first quarter of 2006 

 

 
 

 
§ Consolidated net income increased by 44% to Euro 199 million and recurrent net income 

increased by 20%; 
 

§ Return on equity (ROE) above 22%; 
 
§ Recurrent net income in Portugal improved by 17% to Euro 147 million; 

 
§ International operations’ net income improved significantly (+51%), namely Bank Millennium 

in Poland (+62%, to Euro 18 million) and NovaBank with a net income of Euro 4 million; 
 

§ Net interest income up by 7% and net commissions by 11%; 
 

§ Operating costs down 2.4% in Portugal, on a comparable basis. Cost to income further 
improved to 56% (62% in the first quarter 2005); 

 
§ Savings on staff costs programme continues supported by early retirements. Non-recurrent 

charges stood at Euro 67 million; 
 

§ Customers’ funds increased by 9%, driven by a 27% increase in off-balance customers’ funds; 
 

§ Consolidated mortgage loans up by 21%; 
 

§ Credit quality maintains: loans overdue by more than 90 days at 0.8% of total loans and 
coverage ratio at 310%; 

 
§ Gain on the sale of assets amounts to Euro 82 million, due to the sale of the shareholding in 

Interbanco; 
 

§ Solvency ratio at 12.5% (Core Tier I at 5.5%); 
 
§ Millennium bcp recently obtained its certification according to the international ISO 

9001:2000 standard; 
 

§ In March, Standard & Poor’s raised BCP’s long and short-term credit ratings from “A- / A-2” 
to “A / A-1”, respectively. 
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Financial Highlights 

    
(values in million euros) 31 Mar. 06  31 Mar. 05 (6) Change 

06 / 05 
    Total Assets 76,245  73,197 4.2%
Loans to customers (net) 52,570  49,314 6.6%
Total Customers' funds (1) 56,997  52,173 9.2%
  
Net interest income 351.2  327.2 7.4%
Net operating revenues (2) (5) 658.7  598.8 10.0%
Operating costs (3) 394.8  389.6 1.3%
Loan impairment provision (net of recoveries) 42.6  14.3 198.2%
Income taxes 16.2  36.4 -55.5%
Minority interests 11.3  6.2 79.5%
Net income (excluding non-recurrent) 164.8  137.5 19.9%
Net income 198.5  137.5 44.4%
     
Net operating revenues / Average net assets (4) (5) 3.5%  3.3%
Return on average assets (ROA) 1.0%  0.8% 
Income before taxes and minority interests / Average  
     net assets (4)  1.2%  1.0%
  
Return on average equity (ROE) 22.3%  18.8%  
Income before taxes and minority interests / Average equity (4) 25.0%  22.9%  
     
Non performing loans / Total loans (4) 1.1%  1.2%
Non performing loans, net / Total loans, net (4) -1.4%  -1.3%

Provision for loans losses / Loans overdue by more than 90 days 310.4%  304.4%

Provisions for loan losses / Non performing loans 220.3%  206.6%
 
Operating Costs / Net operating revenues (4) (5) 59.9%  65.1%
Operating Costs/Net operating revenues (Portugal) (4) (5) 56.0%  61.7%
Staff costs / Net operating revenues (4) (5) 33.9%  36.6%
     
Total regulatory capital (BoP) 6,701  7,498
Risk-weighted assets 53,493  54,430
Tier I Solvency ratio (BoP)  7.3%  7.8% 
Total Solvency ratio (BoP) 12.5%  13.8%
   
Branches in Portugal 885  1,005 -11.9%
Employees (domestic banking activity) 11,251  12,507 -10.0%
  ____________________  

(1) Amounts due to customers (including securities), Assets under management and Capitalisation insurance. 
(2) Net interest income, Income from securities, Net commissions, Net gains from trading activity, Income arising from the equity method of 

consolidation, Other net operating income (according to rule 16/2004 from the Bank of Portugal). 
(3) Staff costs, Other administrative costs and Depreciation (excluding non-recurrent events). 
(4) According to rule 16/2004 from the Bank of Portugal. 
(5) Net operating revenues excluding non- recurrent events. 
(6) On a comparable basis, adjusted from the sold companies –  Banco Comercial de Macau and Interbanco. 
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Commenting on first quarter 2006 earnings, Paulo Teixeira Pinto, Chairman and CEO of Banco Comercial 
Português, said:  

“The first quarter results of the Bank are very encouraging, Millennium bcp posted a strong 44% increase 
versus 2005 (a 20% increase on a recurrent comparable basis), supported by 17% profit growth in Portugal and 
a 51% increase in our International Operations. Operating revenues increased 10% year-on-year and 
commissions rose by 11%, driven by an improvement in volumes, which increased by 9% in loans and 9% in 
customer funds. The performance of commercial activity was very positive, and the impact on increasing 
revenues is already clearly visible. The results of a successful cost reduction program should also be 
highlighted, particularly in Portugal where recurring operating costs decreased by 7% against the last quarter. 
This improvement is a direct result of our operational efficient plans, that will continue in 2006. As these 
figures show we are delivering on key priorities and targets, in general overachieving them, and markets and 
investors do acknowledge it, as illustrated by the 12% stock price appreciation in the quarter, equivalent to a 
13% return including dividend paid. This performance is for us particularly meaningful considering that a 
significant proposed acquisition transaction in on course and is to be financed in more than 80% by new 
equity. It is clear that we are creating value for our shareholders, and in view of the increasing investments 
in the stock made by some of the largest shareholders of the Bank during recent months, we interpret it as 
recognition that they, too, also so believe.” 

“In reviewing the developments of the quarter, special mention should be made of our Public Acquisition 
Offer for Banco BPI’s full capital. The Offer was publicly presented in great detail and the way it was 
received by investors, analysts and the general public, naturally further reinforces our determination to 
proceed. As it is also known the legal and regulatory procedures were already initiated, and the matter is 
now being analysed by the relevant Authorities. It is our firm believe that as the process, naturally complex 
and lengthy, will unfold, the assessment of the merits of the Offer will be increasingly rational, objective and 
well pondered - This is precisely the message of confidence that we now want to convey to shareholders.” 

 

SIGNIFICANT EVENTS 

The most significant development in the activity of Millennium bcp in the first quarter of 2006 was the launch 
of a General Tender Offer for the acquisition of the shares representing the share capital of Banco BPI, with 
the aim of creating a financial institution with a leading position in the Portuguese market, strengthening the 
Banks’ focus on core activities. The following events are worth mentioning: 

§ Preliminary Public Announcement for the launch of a General Tender Offer for the acquisition 
of the shares representing the share capital of Banco BPI, S.A. The offered consideration shall 
be in cash, in the amount of euro 5.70 per Share; 

§ Announcement by Standard & Poor’s Ratings Services of the raise in the long- and short-term 
counterparty credit ratings on Banco Comercial Português S.A., from “A-” and “A-2”, to “A” 
and “A-1”, respectively, having changed simultaneously the “Outlook” from “Positive” to 
“Stable”; 

§ Completion of the sale of the BCP participation of 50.001% in Interbanco, S.A. share capital to 
Santander Consumer Finance, S.A., the entity indicated by SAG GEST - Soluções Automóvel 
Globais, SGPS, S.A., in the exercise of its preference rights; 

§ Application to the Polish Banking Supervision Commission for authorisation to increase Banco 
Comercial Português S.A. participation on the capital and voting rights of Bank Millennium S.A. 
from the current 50% to a maximum of 66%; 

§ Approval by Angolan authorities, at the end of February, for the transformation of the Bank’s 
branch in Angola into a local bank, fully owned by Millennium bcp. This marks a new phase of 
the development of Banks’ presence in Angola; 
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§ Share capital is now of Euro 3,611,329,567, following the issuance of 22,998,229 new shares in 
relation to the exercise of employee stock options issued in April 2003; 

§ Rebranding of the Renting Operation of Millennium bcp (Classis) that adopted the name 
Millennium bcp renting; 

§ Launching of a mortgage credit campaign named “We are here”, based on the offer of a 
competitive pricing which assures the lowest instalment of the market. This campaign 
reinforces the concept of total commitment of Millennium bcp to find tailor made solutions for 
each Client, at best available price; 

§ Launching of an innovative service in Portugal of Fees and Charges Aggregation aimed at 
Corporate clients. The “Aggregation of Fees and Charges”, enables the evolution to a system of 
unique debit of fees and charges due in banking transactions, related to National and 
International Transferences, Issued and accepted Checks from abroad and Direct Debits; 

§ Creation of an innovative line of euro 50 million for the financing with Mutual Guarantee, with 
access to preferential conditions aimed at SME, in the scope of a partnership with Mutual 
Guaranty Societies. This Credit Line is directed at SME and aims to support companies’ 
investment and/or treasury; 

§ Signature of a commercial agreement for employees and associates of the Economist 
Association, having in view the offer of solutions and financial products in special conditions; 

§ Signature of a Financing Protocol designed for Students, a Commercial Agreement directed at 
Employees and a Cooperation Protocol with the Instituto Superior de Economia e Gestão (ISEG); 

§ Signature of a financing protocol to Education and Scientific Investigation and Commercial 
Agreements between Millennium bcp and 11 Institutes belonging to Lusófona Group; 

§ Millennium bcp recently obtained its certification according to the international ISO 9001:2000 
standard by the international certification body BVQi-Bureau Veritas Quality International. This 
certification, represents the recognition of Millennium bcp's Quality System concerning the 
conception, development, commercialisation and follow-up of financial products related to 
account opening, mortgage and personal loans, as well as the customer complaints 
management (handling); 

§ Millennium bcp Fundos de Investimento was considered by Diário Económico/Standard & Poor's 
as the “Better National Unit Trust manager-Domestic Funds” (Prize received by the second 
time in the three editions of the award) and “Better Shares Unit Trust Manager-Domestic 
Funds” in 2006; 

§ Millennium bcp was named the “Best Private Banking” in Portugal by the “Euromoney” 
magazine; 

§ The “Global Finance” magazine named Millennium bcp as “Best Trade Finance Bank 2006”, 
“Best Foreign Exchange Bank 2006” and “World’s Best Bank” in Portugal. 
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FINANCIAL REVIEW 

BCP’s financial statements were prepared in compliance with Regulation (EC) 1606/2002, of July 19th and in 
accordance with the reporting statements defined by the Bank of Portugal (Notice nº1/2005), following the 
adoption by the Portuguese legal system of the European Commission Directive 2003/51/EC from June 18th of 
the European Parliament and Council. 

Following the announcements, in August 2005, regarding the negotiations for the sale of the shareholdings in 
the subsidiaries Banque BCP France and Banque BCP Luxembourg, and according to IFRS 5, at 31 March 2006 
these subsidiaries were registered as follows: total assets and liabilities booked by the Group were registered 
in two separate lines of the balance sheet, while total costs and revenues booked by the Group were 
registered in the respective line of the income statement. Until the sale is concluded the Group will register 
financial changes in the subsidiaries’ balance sheets in reserves and results. 

For the subsequent analysis and for comparable purposes, the results of the first quarter of 2005 include 
Interbanco and Banco Comercial de Macau by the equity method, once these institutions were both sold in 
the meantime. The figures presented for the balance sheet items do not include the consolidation of those 
institutions, with the exception for Total Assets, Total Liabilities and Equity. 

Millennium bcp’s consolidated net income reached Euro 198.5 million in the first quarter of 2006, an increase 
of 44.4% from Euro 137.5 million in the same period of 2005. Excluding the non-recurrent operations net 
income was up 19.9%, to Euro 164.8 million. This was driven by the improvement of net interest income, 
benefiting mostly from credit and customers’ funds performance, the increase of commissions, reflecting the 
growth of cross-selling in specialised products and superior services presented to customers, and the higher 
level of net trading income achieved, taking advantages from markets opportunities. 

The increase in net interest income, supported by the commercial effort and the sustained growth of business 
volumes, offset the slight increase of operating costs, from the same period of the previous year, as well as 
the higher impairment for credit risk. 

In Portugal, the income performance was driven by the continuous focus on commercial activity and sales 
effort, reflected in the improved performance of Retail Banking. Contribution of International operations 
grew by 50.7%, reflecting the strategy developed in Polish and Greek markets. Return on equity (ROE) stood 
at 22.3% and Return on assets (ROA) reached 1.0%. 

Net interest income increased 7.4% to Euro 351.2 million, in the first quarter of 2006, from Euro 327.2 
million in the same period of 2005, benefiting from the improvement in customers’ funds and in credit 
granted, in particular mortgage loans, and also the effort to maintain the net interest margin at adequate 
levels, despite the increased competition, reaching 2.17% in the quarter. 
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CONSOLIDATED AVERAGE BALANCES 31 Mar. 2006  31 Mar. 2005 

(Values in euro million, except yields) Balance Yield %  Balance Yield % 

   

Deposits in banks 6,748 4.18 7,600 5.12
Securities  3,522 5.23 3,145 7.35
Loans and advances to customers 52,898 4.89 49,290 4.62
 63,168 4.83 60,035 4.83
Assets held for sale 1,429 4.01 3,017 5.36

Interest earning assets 64,597 4.81 63,052 4.85
Non interest earning assets held for sale 69 182
Other non interest earning assets 11,202 10,295

 75,868 73,529

  
Amounts owed to credit instit. 11,415 3.94 9,775 5.16
Amounts owed to customers 34,049 1.72 33,146 1.63
Debt securities  18,282 2.74 16,935 2.50
Subordinated debt  2,962 4.91 3,759 4.12
 66,708 2.52 63,615 2.55
Liabilities associated with assets held for sale 1,393 1.51 2,886 1.82

Interest bearing liabilities 68,101 2.50 66,501 2.52
Non int.bearing liab. assoc. w/assets held for sale  105 313
Other non interest bearing liabilities 2,881 2,948
Shareholders’ equity and minority int. 4,781 3,766

 75,868 73,528

Net interest margin (1)  2.17 2.19
____________________________________   
(1) Net interest income as a percentage of average interest earning assets. 

Net commissions grew by 11.0% to Euro 171.6 million in the first quarter of 2006, compared to Euro 154.6 
million in the same period of the previous year, boosted by cross-selling opportunities, providing costumers 
with diversified and integrated financial solutions, and by the growth of commissions related to asset 
management, securities and credit operations. 

Net trading income rose from Euro 72.7 million in the first quarter of 2005 to Euro 96.2 million in the first 
quarter of 2006, boosted by trading and exchange operations, as a result of taking advantage from markets 
opportunities. 

Other net operating income includes the gain from the sale of the shareholding in Interbanco, which 
amounted to Euro 82.2 million. Excluding this impact, on a recurrent basis, other net operating income 
increased by 31.1% on the same period of the last year, determined by the increase of fees related to 
bancassurance intermediation activity and income from banking services. 

Group equity accounted earnings in the first quarter of 2006 totalled to Euro 11.3 million. The major 
contributor was the insurance activity, from equity consolidation of 49% shareholding in Millenniumbcp Fortis. 
For 2005, the net income of previous owned companies – Banco Comercial de Macau and Interbanco – were 
considered, for comparable purposes, in this item of profit and loss account. 
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OTHER INCOME       

(values in euro million)  1Q 06  1Q 05  
Change 
06/05 

       
Net commissions       

Cards  36.8 35.4 3.9%
Securities   26.1 20.9 24.8%
Asset management  23.6 19.2 22.8%
Credit operations   32.9 30.2 9.2%
Other   52.2 48.9 6.7%

  171.6 154.6 11.0%

Of which:      
Activity in Portugal  134.9 122.7 10.0%
Foreign activity  36.7 31.9 15.0%

      
Net trading income (1)  96.2 72.7 32.3%
Other net operating income (1)  28.4 21.7 31.1%

      
Other income / Net operating revenues (2)  46.7%  45.4%  

________________       
 (1)  Excluding non-recurrent events. 
 (2)  Calculated according to rule 16/2004 from the Bank of Portugal, excluding non- recurrent events. 

    
Operating costs (staff costs, other administrative costs and depreciation) for the first three months of 2006 
were essentially in line with the first quarter of 2005, totalling Euro 394.8 million (389.6 million in the first 
three months of 2005), lower than in the previous quarter. Operating costs evolution reflected the expansion 
strategy developed in priority markets and markets with high growth potential and, as well as the efforts 
carried out in Portugal to benefit from potential efficiency opportunities and the realignment of 
organisational and management processes. 

Staff costs amounted to Euro 223.1 million in the first three months of 2006, a favourable evolution from the 
previous quarter and shows the staff resizing programme implemented and the Banks’ branches network 
rationalisation. Non-recurrent costs related to early retirements amounted to Euro 66.8 million in the first 
quarter of 2006. 

Other administrative costs stood at Euro 141.5 million in the first quarter of 2006, compared to Euro 134.4 
million in the first three months of 2005. This was primarily driven by the expansion programme in the 
priority markets of Poland and Greece and, despite, a slight increase in Portugal, administrative costs were 
influenced by the rationalisation initiatives and restructuring processes aiming to achieve superior levels of 
operational efficiency as demonstrated by the improvement in the cost to income ratio in Portugal from the 
previous quarters to 56.0% in the first quarter of 2006 (61.7% in first quarter of 2005). 

Depreciation totalled Euro 30.2 million between January and March 2006, a reduction of 13.4% from Euro 
34.8 million in the same period of 2005. The reduction in the depreciation level was due to the selective 
investments criteria followed by the Group. 
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       OPERATING COSTS (1)       

(values in euro million)  1Q 06  1Q 05  Change 06/05 

       
Staff costs  223.1 220.4 1.2%
Other administrative costs  141.5 134.4 5.3%
Depreciation  30.2 34.8 -13.4%

  394.8 389.6 1.3%
Of which:      
Activity in Portugal  282.1 289.1 -2.4%
Foreign activity  112.7 100.5 12.1%

       
Operating costs / Total income (2)  56.0%  61.7%  

________________       
  (1) Excluding non- recurrent events. 

(2) Activity in Portugal. Calculated according to rule 16/2004 from the Bank of Portugal (excluding non-recurrent events). 

Impairment charges for loan losses (net of recoveries) amounted to Euro 42.6 million at the end of the first 
quarter of 2006, from Euro 14.3 million in the first three months of 2005. The higher level of impairment 
charges resulted from the loan portfolio prudent economic evaluation and also from the lower level of 
provisioning in the first quarter of 2005, along with higher credit recoveries. 

The dynamism of the business determined the increase of 8.8% in total loans, which totalled Euro 56,699 
million at March 31, 2006 (including securitised loans), boosted by the growth in mortgage loans (+21.0%), 
keeping a rigorous policy in credit approval. The diversification and innovation in offering mortgage products 
adjusted to the customers’ needs, were the main pillars of the group’s commercial success and determined 
the good performance both in Portugal, Poland and Greece. 

 
    

LOANS TO CUSTOMERS (1) 
   

(values in euro million) 31 Mar. 06 31 Mar. 05 Change 
06 / 05 

   
Individuals   

Mortgage loans 22,008 18,188  21.0%

Consumer loans 4,048 3,928  3.0%

 26,056 22,116  17.8%

Companies   
Services  9,301 9,149  1.7%

Commerce 4,439 4,349  2.1%

Other  16,903 16,519  2.3%

 30,643 30,017  2.1%

Total 56,699 52,133  8.8%

Of which:   

Activity in Portugal 50,464 47,924  5.3%

Foreign activity 6,235 4,209  48.1%
________________ 
(1) Includes securitised loans. 
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Credit quality continued to show sound levels. Loans overdue by more than 90 days stood at 0.8% of total 
loans, similar to those of March 31, 2005. The coverage of loans overdue by more than 90 days showed a 
favourable evolution reaching 310.4% at March 31, 2006 (304.4% at March 31, 2005). 

     

LOANS OVERDUE BY MORE THAN 90 DAYS AND IMPAIRMENTS AT 31 MARCH 2006 

(values in euro million) 

Loans overdue 
by more than 

90 days 
 

Impairment 
for loan losses  

Loans overdue 
> 90 days / 
Total Loans 

 
Coverage 

ratio 

     
Individuals   

Mortgage loans 50.2 182.5 0.3% 363.2%

Consumer loans 61.1 124.8 1.5% 204.3%

 111.3 307.3 0.5% 276.0%

Companies  

Services  51.6 260.7 0.6% 504.7%

Commerce 52.5 204.7 1.2% 389.7%

Construction 122.7 165.9 2.2% 135.2%

Other international activities 7.6 37.2 0.3% 488.6%

Other  91.1 380.2 1.1% 417.4%

 325.5 1,048.7 1.1% 322.1%

Total 436.8 1,356.0 0.8% 310.4%

 

Total customers’ funds totalled Euro 56,997 million at March 31, 2006, a 9.2% increase from Euro 52,173 
million at the same date of the previous year, driven by the growth in assets under management (+32.3%), 
capitalisation insurance (20.4%) and balance sheet customers’ funds deposits (+4.7%) The favourable 
evolution of saving deposits determined the customers’ funds performance, supported mainly by an 
innovative product “Valor Duplo”, an investment product involving seven options, suited to the customer’s 
risk profile. Customers’ fund had particularly strong performance in the Private Banking and Asset 
Management business segment (+18.3%) and in Portuguese Retail Banking (+6.0%), followed By the European 
Banking (+28.4%) and the Overseas Banking (+22.9%). 
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TOTAL CUSTOMERS’ FUNDS     

(values in euro million) 31 Mar. 06 31 Mar. 05  Change 
06 / 05 

   Balance sheet customers’ funds   
Deposits 34,093 32,550  4.7%
Securities  4,943 5,436 -9.1%

 39,036 37,986  2.8%
Off-balance sheet customers’ funds      

Assets under management 9,784 7,395 32.3%
Capitalisation insurance 8,177 6,792 20.4%
 17,961  14,187  26.6%

 56,997 52,173 9.2%
Of which:   

Activity in Portugal 48,200 45,273  6.5%

Foreign activity 8,797 6,900 27.5%
   

Solvency indicators continue to reflect the improvement of profitability in core operations through the 
Group’s capacity to achieve superior levels of net income and the reduction of the exposure to non-strategic 
assets. Consolidated solvency ratio, according to the rules of the Bank of Portugal, stood at 12.5% at March 
31, 2006 (Tier I ratio at 7.3%). 

    
SOLVENCY (BoP)    

(values in euro million) 31 Mar. 06 31 Mar. 05  

    Tier One Capital     

Core 2,944  3,041  
Preference shares 981  1,182  
Total 3,925  4,223  

Tier Two Capital     
Subordinated debt  3,039  3,418  
Deductions  (263)  (143)  
Total 2,776  3,275  

Total Regulatory Capital 6,701  7,498  
     Risk Weighted Assets 53,493  54,430  
     Bank of Portugal ratios     

Tier I 7.3%  7.8%  

Tier II 5.2%  6.0%  
Total 12.5%  13.8%  
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SEGMENTAL REPORTING 

Millennium bcp offers a wide range of banking activities and financial services in Portugal and abroad, with 
special focus on Commercial Banking, Investment Banking and Private Banking and Asset Management. 

SEGMENTS DESCRIPTION 

The strategy approach of Retail Banking in Portugal, was set to target “Retail” customers, who appreciate a 
value proposition based on innovation and speed, and “Prestige” and “Business” customers, who for their 
specific interest, financial assets or income imply a value proposition based on innovation and 
personalisation, requiring attendance through a dedicated Account Manager. Within the scope of the cross-
selling strategy, the Retail Banking also acts as a distribution channel for financial products and services of 
Millennium bcp business as a whole. 

The Companies and Corporate segment includes the Companies network in Portugal, which covers the 
financial needs of companies with an annual turnover between Euro 7.5 million and Euro 100 million focused 
on innovation and on an overall offer of traditional banking products complemented by specialised financing, 
and the Corporate network in Portugal, dedicated to corporate and institutional customers with an annual 
turnover in excess of Euro 100 million, providing a complete range of value added products and services. 
Since the beginning of 2006 this business area includes the International Corporate Banking business moved 
from Private Banking Network and the International Division activity. 

The European Banking segment focuses its activity in the Polish and in the Greek banking markets, considered 
priority markets, where the Group is represented by Bank Millennium, a universal bank, and by NovaBank, an 
operation based on innovative products and services. In Europe, despite their smaller size, the Group also 
operates in Turkey through BankEuropa, an operation with emphasis on financial advising, and in France and 
Luxembourg through Banque BCP, targeting customers of Portuguese origin resident in France and 
Luxembourg. 

The Overseas Banking segment represents the Group’s activity in markets outside Europe, and carried out 
through markets with a close connection to Portugal. This segment includes bcpbank (United States and 
Canada), a local bank that serves the local population, namely, the Portuguese community, includes Banco 
Internacional de Moçambique (in Mozambique), an universal bank, targeting both companies and individuals 
customers, and the Millennium Angola (former BCP’s branch in Angola). 

Investment Banking business is undertaken essentially by Millennium bcp investimento, a company specialised 
in capital markets, in providing strategic and financial advisory, specialised financial services – project 
finance, corporate finance, securities brokerage and equity research – and in structuring risk-hedging 
derivatives products. 

The Private Banking and Asset Management activity comprises the Private Banking network in Portugal, the 
Banque Privée BCP, a private banking platform incorporated under Swiss law, the ActivoBank7, a universal 
Bank, though maintaining a focus on brokerage and on the selection and counselling of long-term investment 
products, and the subsidiaries companies specialized in asset management business. The International 
Corporate Banking business moved to the Companies and Corporate segment in the beginning of 2006. 

BUSINESS SEGMENTS ACTIVITY IN THE FIRST QUARTER OF 2006 

The figures reported for each segment result from combining subsidiaries and business units and include the 
impacts of capital allocation and balancing process for each entity in the balance sheet and in the profit and 
loss account, based on average figures.  

Balance sheet headings for each subsidiary / business unit were re-calculated, through capital allocation, 
according to regulatory solvency criteria. Each operation is balanced through internal transfers of funds, 
which does not impact consolidated figures. 

Each segment’s net contribution included the impact of the transfers mentioned above and reflected the 
individual results of business units, independently from the percentage held by the Group, including the 
impacts of the transfers of funds. 
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The following information is based on financial statements prepared according to IFRS and to the new 
organizational model for Millennium bcp’s business areas as defined in March 2005.  

For this analysis, the non-recurrent operations were excluded from each item and from each segment. 

 

Retail Banking in Portugal 
    
Profit and loss account    

(values in euro million) 1Q 06 1Q 05 Change 
06 / 05 

Net interest income 201.7 182.0 10.9%
Other income (net) 102.8 93.6 9.8%

 304.5 275.5 10.5%

Operating costs 179.7 176.0 2.1%

Provisions 15.4 23.6 -35.0%

Contribution before income taxes 109.5 75.9 44.2%
Income taxes 30.1 20.9 44.2%

Contribution (net) 79.4 55.0 44.2%

 
   

Summary of indicators    

(values in euro million) 1Q 06 1Q 05 Change 
06 / 05 

Allocated capital 894.2 823.5 8.6%

Return on allocated capital 36.0% 27.1% --

Risk weighted assets 18,039 16,498 9.3%

Cost to income ratio 59.0% 63.9% --

     

Loans  to customers 24,191 21,562 12.2%

Total customers’ funds 31,590 29,813 6.0%

 

The net contribution of Retail Banking in Portugal increased by 44.2% to Euro 79.4 million in the first quarter 
of 2006 (Euro 55.0 million in the first quarter of 2005). This significant improvement was driven by higher net 
interest income and other operating income, as well as by lower provisioning needs. As a result, return on 
allocated capital improved to 36.0%, and the efficiency ratio to 59.0%. 

Loans to customers increased 12.2%, up from Euro 21,562 million at March 31, 2005 to Euro 24,191 million at 
March 31, 2006, driven by higher mortgage loans. Total customers’ funds achieved Euro 31,590 million at 
March 31, 2006, an increase of 6.0% from the previous year, benefiting from the growth in capitalisation 
insurance and assets under management. 
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Companies and Corporate 
   

Profit and loss account    

(values in euro million) 1Q 06 1Q 05 Change 
06 / 05 

Net interest income 77.6 73.0 6.3%
Other income (net) 32.4 30.4 6.6%

 109.9 103.4 6.4%

Operating costs 25.3 24.8 2.0%

Provisions 6.2 11.7 -47.0%

Contribution before income taxes 78.5 66.9 17.3%
Income taxes 21.6 18.4 17.3%

Contribution (net) 56.9 48.5 17.3%

 
   

Summary of indicators    

(values in euro million) 1Q 06 1Q 05 Change 
06 / 05 

Allocated capital 1,081.4 1,061.4 1.9%
Return on allocated capital 21.3% 18.5% --

Risk weighted assets 21,753 21,209 2.6%

Cost to income ratio 23.0% 24.0% --

     

Loans to customers 15,738 15,280 3.0%

Total customers’ funds 10,311 10,206 1.0%

The Companies and Corporate segment delivered a net contribution of Euro 56.9 million in the first three 
months of 2006, up 17.3% from Euro 48.5 million in the first quarter of 2005, benefiting from higher net 
interest income and other operating income and lower provisioning needs. The return on allocated capital of 
this business area reached 21.3% (18.5% in March 31, 2005). 

Total customers’ funds remained broadly at the same level as of March 31, 2005 and amounted to Euro 
10,311 million at March 31, 2006. Loans to customers totalled 15,738 million an increase of 3.0% from March 
31, 2005 (Euro 15,280 million). 
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European Banking 
   

Profit and loss account (1)    

(values in euro million) 1Q 06 1Q 05 Change 
06 / 05 

Net interest income 54.6 31.8 71.7%
Other income (net) 47.8 52.3 -8.5%

 102.4 84.1 21.8%

Operating costs 78.0 69.1 12.9%

Provisions 4.3 3.6 18.4%

Contribution before income taxes 20.1 11.4 77.3%
Income taxes and minority interests 3.6 2.5 44.1%

Contribution (net) 16.5 8.8 86.8%

 
   

Summary of indicators (1)    

(values in euro million) 1Q 06 1Q 05 Change 
06 / 05 

Allocated capital 565.0 532.0 6.2%
Return on allocated capital 11.9% 6.7% --

Risk weighted assets 5,245 4,088 28.3%

Cost to income ratio 76.2% 82.2% --

     

Loans to customers 5,163 3,354 54.0%

Total customers’ funds 7,434 5,790 28.4%
________________ 
(1) Excludes Banque BCP (France and Luxembourg). 

The net contribution from the European Banking rose 86.8% from Euro 8.8 million in the first quarter of 2005 
to Euro 16.5 million in the same period this year. Higher income, in particular, higher net interest income 
more than offset higher operating costs, resulting in an increase of the return on allocated capital to 11.9% 
and an improvement in the cost-income ratio to 76.2% in March 2006.  

Business volumes registered a favourable evolution compared with the same period of 2005, driven by the 
introduction of innovative and diversified financial products in Greece and Poland. Loans to customers grew 
54.0% to Euro 5,163 million at the March 31, 2006 and total customers’ funds rose 28.4% to Euro 7,434 million 
at the same date of 2006. 
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Overseas Banking 

 
   

Profit and loss account (1)    

(values in euro million) 1Q 06 1Q 05 Change 
06 / 05 

Net interest income 17.3 14.2 22.1%

Other income (net) 12.6 10.8 16.3%

 29.9 25.0 19.6%
Operating costs 20.6 17.6 17.5%

Provisions 2.9 2.8 6.3%

Contribution before income taxes 6.3 4.7 35.3%

Income taxes and minority interests 0.1 0.8 -89.4%

Contribution (net) 6.2 3.8 62.4%

 
   

Summary of indicators (1)    

(values in euro million) 1Q 06 1Q 05 Change 
06 / 05 

Allocated capital 74.4 69.6 7.0%
Return on allocated capital 34.0% 22.4% --

Risk weighted assets 922 653 41.2%

Cost to income ratio 69.1% 70.3% --

     

Loans to customers 862 661 30.5%

Total customers’ funds 1,363 1,109 22.9%
________________   
(1) Excludes Banco Comercial de Macau.   

The Overseas Banking net contribution rose 62.4% amounting Euro 6.2 million in the first quarter of 2006, 
influenced by the increased net contribution from Banco Internacional de Moçambique. The increase in net 
interest income and in other income offset higher operating costs, resulted in the improvement of cost-
income ratio to 69.1% (70.3% in the first quarter of 2005). 

Business volumes continued to show a favourable evolution, driven by the growth in bcpbank (US). Loans to 
customers and customers’ funds increased 30.5% and 22.9%, respectively. 

In April 2006, the BCP’ branch in Angola was converted into a local bank, named Banco Millennium Angola. 
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Investment Banking 
   

Profit and loss account    

(values in euro million) 1Q 06 1Q 05 Change 
06 / 05 

Net interest income (3.3) 0.8          --
Other income (net) 39.2 44.9 -12.7%

 35.9 45.7 -21.4%

Operating costs 12.5 12.1 3.3%

Provisions 1.8 0.0          --

Contribution before income taxes 21.6 33.5 -35.5%
Income taxes 6.7 10.5 -36.8%

Contribution (net) 15.0 23.0 -34.9%

 
   

Summary of indicators    

(values in euro million) 1Q 06 1Q 05 Change 
06 / 05 

Allocated capital 148.7 124.2 19.7%
Return on allocated capital 40.8% 75.1% --

Risk weighted assets 2,934 2,456 19.5%

Cost to income ratio 34.9% 26.6% --

     

Loans to customers 434 294 47.6%

The Investment Banking net contribution amounted to Euro 15.0 million in the first quarter of 2006 (Euro 23.0 
million in the same period of 2005, driven by the investment banking seasonal activity. The return on 
allocated capital and cost to income ratio, in the first quarter of 2006, stood at 40.8%and 34.9%, 
respectively. 

 

Private Banking and Asset Management 
   

Profit and loss account    

(values in euro million) 1Q 06 1Q 05 Change 
06 / 05 

Net interest income 10.7 12.2 -12.6%

Other income (net) 15.6 15.2 2.2%

 26.2 27.4 -4.4%
Operating costs 15.8 14.8 7.0%

Provisions 0.2 1.3 -87.4%

Contribution before income taxes 10.3 11.4 -9.9%

Income taxes 1.6 1.4 16.7%

Contribution (net) 8.6 10.0 -13.7%
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Summary of indicators    

(values in euro million) 1Q 06 1Q 05 Change 
06 / 05 

Allocated capital 115.7 147.8 -21.7%

Return on allocated capital 30.2% 27.4% --

Risk weighted assets 2,203 2,716 -18.9%

Cost to income ratio 60.3% 53.9% --

     

Loans to customers 2,497 3,010 -17.0%
Assets under management 15,184 12,837 18.3%

The net contribution of the Private Banking and Asset Management business segment amounted to Euro 8.6 
million at the end of the first quarter of 2005, a slightly decrease from the same period of 2005.  

Loans to customers decreased from March 31, 2005 as a result of the strategy to reduce the risk exposure. 
Assets under management increased 18.3% reaching Euro 15,184 million at March 31, 2006 (Euro 12,837 
million at March 31, 2005) driven by the good performance in investment funds and deposits. 
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SUPERVISORY BOARD 
 
Having been elected at the General Shareholders Meeting of past 13th March, the Supervisory Board is 
already in function (being the Bank the first Portuguese listed company to implement this Governance model) 
and has appointed its specialised Committees, with a majority of independent members, including outside 
experts, in accordance with Corporate Governance international best practices. 
 
Audit and Risk Committee 

- Prof. Eng. Ricardo Bayão Horta, President 
- Mr. João Alberto Pinto Basto, Vice President 
- Mr. Mário Branco Trindade, Expert Member 
- Mr. Maarten Dijkshoorn, Expert Member 
- Prof. Germano Marques da Silva, Expert Member 

 
Invitees  
- Mr. Paulo Teixeira Pinto 
- Mr. António S.M. Rodrigues 
- Mr. Vítor Ribeirinho (Statutory Auditor) 

 
Nomination Committee 

- Mr. Jorge Jardim Gonçalves, President 
- Mr. António Costa Gonçalves, Vice President 
- Mr. João Alberto Pinto Basto, Supervisory Board Member  
- Mr. Ângelo Ludgero Marques, Expert Member 
- Dr. Luís Neiva dos Santos, Expert Member 

 
Invitees 
- Mr. Pedro Maria C. Teixeira Duarte 
- Mr. Vasco de Mello 
- Mr. Paulo Teixeira Pinto 

 
Sustainability and Corporate Governance Committee  

- Mr. Jorge Jardim Gonçalves, President 
- Mr. António Costa Gonçalves, Vice President 
- Mr. Francisco de La Fuente Sanchez, Supervisory Board Member 
- Dr. Paulo Teixeira Pinto, Supervisory Board Member 
- Dr. José Melero Sendim, Expert Member 
- Dr. João Soares da Silva, Expert Member  
- Dr. Rafael Mora, Expert Member 
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ECONOMIC ENVIRONMENT 

During the first quarter of 2006, the global economic activity recovered strongly, overcoming the slowdown 
seen in late 2005. The US economy grew robustly, along with China and, to a lesser extent, Japan and the EU, 
supported by the improvement in business confidence and in labour market conditions. As good economic 
prospects unfolded, commodity prices moved sharply up, with oil prices further pressured by rising tensions 
in the Middle East. The strong valorisation of gold is also noteworthy, as is that of other metals. Despite the 
fact that inflation has been mostly energy driven until now, fears that under a brighter economic outlook, the 
current run in commodities prices may lead to higher inflation ahead are starting to surface, prompting some 
added vigilance by monetary authorities. 

The major central banks have now clearly embarked into tightening cycle, by gradually removing the past 
accommodative stance. The US is ahead in this cycle, followed, now, by the ECB (two 25 b.p. hikes since 
December). Japan has also announced its intention to increase reference interest rates in the future. Money 
market rates went up. The Euribor (6 months) reached 3%, a level not seen since late 2002. Due to the 
strengthening of economic activity and to the increase of short term interest rates, the longer rates of the 
yield curve have also increased: the 10-year treasury yields edged above 5% in the US, and got close to 4% in 
Germany and to 2% in Japan. The gradual trend towards the end of the ample liquidity environment did not 
result in severe instability, even if in emerging markets some spread widening took place. Good corporate 
results, built on higher business volumes and better operational efficiency, boosted investors confidence, 
further reinforced M&A activity. Pan-European stock market indices gained around 10% in the first quarter of 
2006, while in the US the gains were of around 5% and 6% in Japan. It is of note the 20% appreciation in the 
Portuguese stock market index PSI-20, benefiting from M&A bids over two of the largest companies in the 
index. 

In Portugal, GDP grew 0.3% in 2005, impacted by the higher fiscal burden, budget restrictions limiting public 
investment expenditure, a tentative economic recovery in the main trade partners and higher energy prices. 
Domestic demand contributed 0.8p.p. to growth (2.4p.p. in 2004), partially compensated by a less negative 
contribution from net external demand (-0.5p.p. vs. –1.3p.p. in 2004). Since the end of 2005 signs of 
economic recovery have emerged, supported by a consolidation of economic recovery in Europe. Low growth 
and industrial restructuring meant that the economy was unable to absorb the labour force growth (up 1% 
during 2005) adding to the unemployment rolls.  

Despite the unfavourable economic environment, the banking sector continued to behave very favourably, 
achieving solid results. Total domestic credit increased by more than 7% during 2005, both to households and 
firms, the later finally showing a reversal of the downward trend in place since 2001. Interest rates hikes, at 
the end of 2005 and beginning of 2006, led to a further erosion of the net interest margin, reflecting tougher 
competitive environment. Households’ deposits grew less than 2%, due to low household income growth, low 
ability to save and a search for higher yields in alternative financial assets.  

In Poland, there was a strong pick-up of economic activity, which did not result in inflationary pressures 
(inflation below 1%), allowing for the reduction of reference interest rates to about 4%. Political instability 
led to some temporary volatility in financial markets, which nonetheless had no major implications to the 
banking sector net income, as 2005 was one of the best years ever. Credit and deposits grew above 10%. In 
Greece, GDP growth (3.7%) was also above the Euro area average, and credit and deposits continued to grow 
by nearly 20%. 
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SHARE PRICE INDICATORS 

 
   

 Mar. 06 Mar. 05 

 
Shares outstanding – period end (thousands) 3,611,330  3,257,401
Shares outstanding – average (thousands) 3,588,544  3,256,104
Closing price – period end (euros)  2.60 2.10
Book value per share (euros) 0.95 0.86
Earnings per share basic (euros) 0.21 0.16
Earnings per share diluted (euros) 0.21 0.15
Return on equity (ROE) 22.3%  18.8%
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

“Disclaimer” 

This document may include certain sections or statements, in particular relating to the Banco Comercial Português (“BCP”) Group, that are 
neither reported financial results nor other historical information. These statements, which may include, without limitation, targets, 
forecasts, projections, statements regarding the possible development or possible assumed future results of operations and any statement 
preceded by, followed by or that includes the words “believes”, “expects”, “aims”, “intends”, “may”, “expect”, “estimate”, “project”, 
“anticipate”, “should”, “intend”, “plan”, “probability”, “risk”, “Value-at-Risk” (“VaR”), “target”, “goal”, “objective”, “will”, 
“endeavour”, “outlook”, “optimistic”, “prospects” or similar expressions or negatives or combinations thereof are or may constitute 
forward-looking statements within the meaning of the United States Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, regulations and case 
law, or other applicable laws and regulations. By their nature, forward-looking statements are inherently predictive, speculative and are 
subject to risk and uncertainty.  There are a number of factors that could cause actual results and developments to differ materially from 
those expressed or implied by forward-looking statements.  These factors include, but are not limited to, changes in economic condition in 
individual countries in which the BCP Group conducts its business and internationally, fiscal or other policies adopted by various 
governments and regulatory authorities of Portugal and other jurisdictions, levels of competition from other banks and financial services 
companies as well as movements in securities markets, currency exchange rates and interest rates, monetary policies, inability to hedge 
certain risks economically; the adequacy of loss reserves; acquisitions or restructurings; technological changes; changes in consumer 
spending and saving habits, changes in financial position or credit worthiness of our customers, obligors and counterparties, and the 
success of the Group in managing the risk involved in the foregoing. 

BCP does not undertake to update or to release publicly any revision to any forward-looking statements included in this document, 
whether to reflect events, circumstances or unanticipated events occurring after the date hereof, or otherwise. 
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BANCO COMERCIAL PORTUGUÊS

Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 March, 2006 and 2005

31 March 2006  31 March 2005

(Thousands of Euros)

Assets

Cash and deposits at central banks 1,361,397        1,199,420        
Loans and advances to credit institutions
   Repayable on demand 574,052           1,742,439        
   Other loans and advances 6,691,310        4,774,561        
Loans and advances to customers 52,570,002      49,313,820      
Financial assets held for trading 2,286,053        1,670,088        
Financial assets available for sale 4,866,523        5,071,879        
Assets with repurchasing agreement 4,438              -                     
Hedging derivatives 61,051             408,654           
Held to maturity 20,251             -                     
Investments in associated companies 298,798           255,354           
Non current assets held for sale 1,507,327        3,319,574        
Property and equipment 767,405           907,403           
Goodwill and intangible assets 375,812           47,623            
Current tax assets 20,366             15,323            
Deferred tax assets 668,909           689,521           
Other assets 4,171,509        3,781,303        

76,245,203      73,196,962      

      
Liabilities

Amounts owed to central banks 72,250             118,593           
Amounts owed to others credit institutions 11,471,727      8,939,039        
Amounts owed to customers 34,093,409      32,550,147      
Debt securities 18,416,924      17,128,613      
Financial liabilities held for trading 711,966           579,781           
Hedging derivatives 57,243             240,990           
Non current liabilities held for sale 1,424,626        3,160,502        
Provisions for liabilities and charges 268,346           318,406           
Subordinated debt 2,900,479        3,639,490        
Current tax liabilities 12,183             7,922              
Deferred tax liabilities 51,407             51,823            
Other liabilities 1,997,189        2,757,218        

        Total Liabilities 71,477,749      69,492,524      

Equity

Share capital 3,611,330        3,257,401        
Treasury stock (47,759)           (45,675)           
Share premium 881,707           674,435           
Preference shares 1,000,000        500,000           
Other capital instruments -                     528,207           
Fair value reserves 406,785           53,572            
Reserves and retained earnings (1,611,877)       (1,804,624)      
Net income attributable to Shareholders 198,550           137,457           

4,438,736        3,300,773        

Minority interests 328,718           403,665           

        Total Equity 4,767,454        3,704,438        

76,245,203      73,196,962      
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BANCO COMERCIAL PORTUGUÊS, S.A, Sociedade Aberta, com  sede na Praça D.João I,  28, Porto, o Capital Social de 3.611.329.567 Euros, 
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BANCO COMERCIAL PORTUGUÊS

Consolidated Statement of Income
for the months ended 31 March, 2006 and 2005

31 March 2006 31 March 2005

   Interest income 777,271           764,792           
   Interest expense (426,058)          (418,843)         

          Net interest income 351,213           345,949           

   Dividends from equity instruments 13                   10,370            
   Net fees and commissions income 171,580           152,593           
   Net income arising from trading and hedging activities 48,417             58,526            
   Net gains arising from available for sale financial assets 47,790             13,792            
   Other operating income 30,702             22,221            

649,715           603,451           

   Other net income from non banking activity 2,126              3,677              

          Total operating income 651,841           607,128           

   Staff costs 289,941           224,303           
   Other administrative costs 141,511           138,502           
   Depreciation 30,147             36,754            

          Operating costs 461,599           399,559           

190,242           207,569           

   Loans impairment (42,626)           (16,589)           
   Other assets impairment (2,664)             (2,245)             
   Other provisions (8,077)             (13,105)           

          Operating profit 136,875           175,630           

   Equity accounted earnings 11,319             9,214              
   Net income from the sale of subsidiaries and other assets 77,819             (2,735)             

          Income before taxes 226,013           182,109           
   Income taxes
      Current (10,484)           (6,409)             
      Deferred (5,715)             (30,646)           

          Income after income taxes 209,814           145,054           

   Consolidated net income attributable to:
      Shareholders 198,550           137,457           
      Minority interests 11,264             7,597              

          Net income for the period 209,814           145,054           

      

Earnings per share (in euros)
   Basic 0.21                0.16                
   Diluted 0.21                0.15                

(Thousands of Euros)


